

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

PARKER DRILLING MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LTD.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BRIAN NEWTON,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

MICHAEL A. STRAUSS	DAVID C. FREDERICK
ARIS E. KARAKALOS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
STRAUSS & STRAUSS, APC	ANA NIKOLIC
121 N. Fir Street	KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
Suite F	FIGEL & FREDERICK,
Ventura, CA 93001	P.L.L.C.
(805) 641-6600	1615 M Street, N.W.
	Suite 400
ERIN GLENN BUSBY	Washington, D.C. 20036
LISA R. ESKOW	(202) 326-7900
MICHAEL F. STURLEY	(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)
727 East Dean Keeton St.	
Austin, TX 78705	
(512) 232-1350	March 22, 2019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
1. Pre-OCSLA Drilling and Regulation on the Outer Continental Shelf.....	3
2. The Submerged Lands Act .....	5
3. OCSLA .....	5
4. 1975 OCSLA Amendments.....	8
5. 1978 OCSLA Amendments.....	9
6. The Fair Labor Standards Act .....	11
7. The California Labor Code .....	12
B. Procedural History .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. STATE LAW APPLIES ON THE OCS IF IT IS “APPLICABLE” AND “NOT IN- CONSISTENT” WITH FEDERAL LAW .....	21
A. Under The Ordinary Meaning Of “Applicable,” State Legal Standards Apply On The OCS If They Are Relevant, Suitable, Or Fit .....	21
B. Under The Ordinary Meaning Of “Not Inconsistent,” State Law That Is Not Incompatible With Or Not Contradictory To Federal Law Applies On The OCS.....	27

II. CALIFORNIA'S WAGE-AND-HOUR LAWS ARE RELEVANT AND NOT INCOMPATIBLE WITH THE FLSA .....	28
A. California's Wage-And-Hour Laws Are "Applicable" Because They Are Relevant To The Pertinent Subject Matter.....	28
B. California's Wage-And-Hour Laws Are "Not Inconsistent" With Federal Law Because Both The FLSA And OCSLA Contemplate Application Of More Protective State Labor Laws .....	29
III. PETITIONER'S ARGUMENTS LACK MERIT .....	33
A. Accepted Principles Of Statutory Interpretation Preclude Petitioner's Reading Of "Applicable" .....	33
1. The statutory text lends no support to petitioner's contention that "applicable" should be interpreted to require a gap in federal law before state law applies.....	33
2. Petitioner misunderstands how law applies on federal enclaves.....	37
3. Petitioner ignores important distinctions Congress established between "jurisdiction," "administration and enforcement," and "applicable" law .....	41
4. Any purported ambiguities in the legislative history cannot override the text's plain meaning.....	42

B. Petitioner’s Attempt To Manufacture Inconsistency Between California’s Wage-And-Hour Laws And The FLSA Ignores Both Statutes’ Text And Purpose.....	45
1. “Not inconsistent” does not mean “not different” .....	45
2. Nothing in OCSLA requires ignoring the FLSA’s savings clause .....	49
IV. PETITIONER’S APPROACH CREATES ADMINISTRABILITY PROBLEMS .....	51
A. Sound Policy Counsels For Making The Same Legal Standards Apply To Employees Working Onshore Or Offshore.....	51
B. Petitioner’s Interpretation Disrupts Established Methods Of Applying State Laws On Federal Enclaves .....	52
C. Other Policy Considerations Argue For Rejecting Petitioner’s Interpretation.....	52
CONCLUSION.....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adkins v. Arnold</i> , 235 U.S. 417 (1914) .....	28
<i>Artis v. District of Columbia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 594 (2018) .....	21
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981) .....	29, 32
<i>California Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987) .....	50
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971).....	7, 8, 19, 20, 25, 26, 32, 37, 43, 44, 52
<i>Chicago, R.I. &amp; P. Ry. Co. v. McGlinn</i> , 114 U.S. 542 (1885) .....	40
<i>Continental Oil Co. v. London S.S. Owners' Mut. Ins. Ass'n, Ltd.</i> , 417 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1969).....	14, 41, 42
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Prods. Co.</i> , 999 P.2d 706 (Cal. 2000) .....	13
<i>Franklin v. Lynch</i> , 233 U.S. 269 (1914) .....	27, 28
<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981) .....	26, 27, 28, 32, 53
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993) .....	8
<i>Harris Tr. &amp; Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000) .....	21
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017) .....	23

<i>James Stewart &amp; Co. v. Sadrakula</i> , 309 U.S. 94 (1940) .....	6-7, 38, 39, 40
<i>Jimenez v. Quartermar</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009).....	21
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011) .....	29
<i>Korndobler v. DNC Parks &amp; Resorts at Sequoia</i> , No. 1:15-cv-00459-LJO-SKO, 2015 WL 3797625 (E.D. Cal. June 18, 2015) .....	41
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	42
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 155 (1998).....	35, 51
<i>Mendiola v. CPS Sec. Sols., Inc.</i> , 340 P.3d 355 (Cal. 2015).....	47
<i>Mendoza v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 393 P.3d 375 (Cal. 2017).....	12
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986) .....	6
<i>Pacific Merch. Shipping Ass'n v. Aubry</i> , 918 F.2d 1409 (9th Cir. 1990).....	11, 28, 29
<i>Pacific Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid</i> , 565 U.S. 207 (2012) .....	5, 32, 42
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 245 (1963).....	7, 39, 40
<i>People v. Weeren</i> , 607 P.2d 1279 (Cal. 1980).....	3
<i>Powell v. United States Cartridge Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 497 (1950) .....	12, 17, 20, 31, 32, 46, 49
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011) .....	36
<i>Rodrigue v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 352 (1969) .....	7, 24, 25, 43

<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue</i> , 488 U.S. 19 (1988) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Spoerle v. Kraft Foods Glob., Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 427 (7th Cir. 2010).....	47
<i>Sun Ship, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 447 U.S. 715 (1980) .....	48, 49
<i>Tennessee Coal, Iron &amp; R.R. Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944).....	32
<i>Tidewater Marine Western, Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> , 927 P.2d 296 (Cal. 1996) .....	28
<i>Union Texas Petroleum Corp. v. PLT Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 895 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	42
<i>United States v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 19 (1947) ....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 339 U.S. 699 (1950)....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Maine</i> , 420 U.S. 515 (1975) .....	5
<i>United States v. Sharpnack</i> , 355 U.S. 286 (1958) .....	9
<i>United States v. State Tax Comm'n of Missis- sippi</i> , 412 U.S. 363 (1973) .....	38, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 339 U.S. 707 (1950) .....	3, 4
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	37

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Act of Feb. 19, 1903, ch. 707, 32 Stat. 841-42.....	28
Assimilative Crimes Act of 1948, ch. 645, 62 Stat. 683.....	9, 35, 54
§ 13, 62 Stat. 686 .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 13 .....	9, 54
18 U.S.C. § 13(a).....	35

Civil Rights Attorney's Fees Awards Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-559, 90 Stat. 2641 .....	35
42 U.S.C. § 1988(a) .....	35
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 <i>et seq.</i> .....	53
§ 118, 42 U.S.C. § 7418.....	54
§ 328, 42 U.S.C. § 7627.....	53, 54
§ 328(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7627(a)(1) .....	53
§ 328(a)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 7627(a)(3) .....	54
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i> :	
33 U.S.C. § 1323 .....	54
Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972,	
16 U.S.C. § 1451 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10-11
§ 1456(c)(3)(B).....	11
Death on the High Seas Act, 46 U.S.C. § 30301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	24, 25
Deepwater Port Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-627, 88 Stat. 2126 (1975).....	8
§ 19(f), 88 Stat. 2146 .....	8, 9
33 U.S.C. § 1501 .....	8
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 202(a).....	11, 29, 32
§ 206 .....	11, 17
§ 206(a).....	31, 49
§ 206(a)(1) .....	29, 46, 49
§ 207 .....	11, 17
§ 207(a).....	29, 49

§ 211(c) .....	11, 48
§ 216(b).....	48
§ 218(a).....	11, 17, 29, 31
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. § 901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1331 <i>et seq.</i> .....	
§ 1331(i).....	10, 23, 33
§ 1332(5).....	9, 16, 23, 33
§ 1333 .....	34
§ 1333(a)(1) .....	5, 24, 34, 41
§ 1333(a)(2) (1970) .....	6, 8, 9
§ 1333(a)(2) (1976) .....	9
§ 1333(a)(2)(A) .....	10, 16, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 34, 40, 41, 42
§ 1333(a)(3) .....	41
§ 1334 .....	42
§ 1334(a).....	10, 41, 54
§ 1340(c) .....	11
§ 1345(e) .....	10, 23, 55
§ 1351(d).....	11
§ 1356a(d)(1) .....	24
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act Amend- ments of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-372, 92 Stat. 629 .....	
Pregnancy Discrimination Act, Pub. L. No. 95-555, 92 Stat. 2076 (1978) .....	

Solid Waste Disposal Act, 42 U.S.C. § 6901 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. § 6961.....	54
Submerged Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
Walsh-Healey Act, ch. 881, 49 Stat. 2036.....	31
42 U.S.C. § 2000h-4 .....	50
California Fair Employment and Housing Act, Cal. Gov't Code § 12900 <i>et seq.</i> .....	50
Cal. Fish & Game Code § 3961.....	22, 37
Cal. Lab. Code:	
§ 201 .....	12
§ 201(a).....	48
§ 202 .....	12
§ 226 .....	12
§ 226(a).....	48
§ 510 .....	13
§ 510(a)(2) .....	55
§ 512 .....	13
§ 512(a).....	48
§ 514 .....	55
§ 1182.12(b)(1)(C) .....	31
§ 1194 .....	12
§ 1197 .....	12
La. Stat. § 51:1941 <i>et seq.</i> .....	22
Private Attorneys General Act of 2004, Cal. Lab. Code § 2698 <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
§ 2699(a).....	13

Tex. Gov't Code § 3101.010.....	22
29 C.F.R.:	
§ 531.26 .....	30
§ 778.5 .....	30, 35
§ 785.1 .....	47
§ 785.16(a).....	47
§ 785.19 .....	48
§ 785.22(b).....	47
36 C.F.R.:	
§ 2.15(b).....	52
§ 5.2(a).....	52
§ 241.23(a).....	52
40 C.F.R. § 55.15.....	54
8 Cal. Code Regs.:	
§ 11140 .....	22
§ 11160 .....	12
§ 11160.2(J).....	13
§ 11160.3(B)(1)(h) .....	56
§ 11160.3(H)(2) .....	55

## ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Cal. Dep't of Indus. Relations, <i>The Laws Relating to the Time, Manner and Payment of Wages</i> (Oct. 2013), <a href="https://www.dir.ca.gov/dlse/lawstimemannerpaymentwages.pdf">https://www.dir.ca.gov/dlse/lawstimemannerpaymentwages.pdf</a> .....	12
--	----

Establishing a Minimum Wage for Contractors, Notice of Rate Change in Effect as of January 1, 2019, 83 Fed. Reg. 44,906 (Sept. 4, 2018).....	49
Notice, Oil and Gas Operations in the Sub- merged Coastal Lands of the Gulf of Mexico, 15 Fed. Reg. 8835 (Dec. 13, 1950) .....	4
Notice, Oil and Gas Operations in Submerged Coastal Lands of Gulf of Mexico, 17 Fed. Reg. 5833 (June 28, 1952) .....	4
Presidential Press Release (Sept. 28, 1945) .....	4
Presidential Proclamation No. 2667, 10 Fed. Reg. 12,303 (Oct. 2, 1945).....	4
Tr. of Pub. Hr'g of Cal. Indus. Welfare Comm'n (Oct. 5, 2000), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.dir.ca.gov/iwc/PUBHRGo5.htm">https://www.dir.ca.gov/iwc/PUBHRGo5.htm</a> .....	51, 52
U.S. Dep't of Labor:	
Administrator's Interpretation No. 2016-2, "Effect of state laws prohibiting the pay- ment of subminimum wages to workers with disabilities on the enforcement of section 14(c) of the Fair Labor Standards Act" (Nov. 17, 2016), <a href="https://www.dol.gov/whd/opinion/AdminIntrprtn/FLSA/2016/FLSAAI2016_2.pdf">https://www.dol.gov/whd/opinion/AdminIntrprtn/FLSA/2016/FLSAAI2016_2.pdf</a> .....	30
Employment Laws Assistance for Workers and Small Businesses, "Meal Period and Rest Breaks," <a href="https://webapps.dol.gov/elaws/whd/flsa/hoursworked/screenEE4.asp">https://webapps.dol.gov/elaws/whd/flsa/hoursworked/screenEE4.asp</a> (last visited Mar. 18, 2019).....	12

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

99 Cong. Rec. (1953):

p. 6963.....	49
pp. 6963-64.....	8, 49
p. 7264.....	44
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 83-1031 (1953) .....	45
S. Rep. No. 75-884 (1937) .....	11
S. Rep. No. 83-411 (1953) .....	8
S. Rep. No. 93-1217 (1974), 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7529.....	8

## OTHER MATERIALS

Answering Br., <i>Curtis v. Irwin Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 16-56515 (9th Cir. Feb. 28, 2018).....	55
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1951) .....	21, 27
Warren M. Christopher, <i>The Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act: Key to a New Frontier</i> , 6 Stan. L. Rev. 23 (1953) .....	7, 8
Robert Easton, <i>Blacktide</i> (New York, N.Y.: Delacorte Press, 1972) .....	9
Employment Agreement, <i>Jensen v. Safety Equip. Corp.</i> , No. 2:18-cv-02890-RGK-GJS, ECF #28-12 (C.D. Cal. July 5, 2018) .....	55
William L. Leffler, Richard Pattarozzi & Gor- don Sterling, <i>Deepwater Petroleum Explora- tion &amp; Production: A Nontechnical Guide</i> (Tulsa, Okla.: PennWell Corp., 2003) .....	3
<i>Webster's Universal Dictionary</i> (1953) .....	21, 27, 28
